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North Dakota Winter Test 
 

Samples were submitted from the following lots of certified seed potatoes for winter testing.  Classification as 
Foundation and acceptability for recertification is based on this winter test and the past summer field readings, 
provided they were harvested, stored and otherwise handled in a clean and sanitary manner. 
 

A test sample represents individual fields.  If a grower sends a composite sample of several fields, it is not included 
on this list.  
 

The following tolerances of serious viruses were used in determining the acceptability for recertification.  Slightly 
higher tolerances are sometimes used on miscellaneous varieties. 
 

  0.0%  No serious visible virus such as Crinkle Mosaic, Severe Leaf Rolling Mosaic or Leaf Roll. 
  0.1%  Very small amount of virus. 
  0.2%  Quite desirable for recertification 
  0.3%  Acceptable for recertification. 
  0.5%  Eligible for recertification and well within tolerance of Foundation stock in most states. 
    Over 0.5%  NOT eligible for recertification in North Dakota.  May be eligible for recertification in other 

states. Lots over 0.5% are not listed in this publication. 
 

The winter test is mainly for virus diseases.  Prospective purchasers should investigate various other factors affecting 
seed quality, such as last summer's field readings and any possible contamination during harvest, storage or sorting.  
Any test of 0.5% is equal to or better than the requirements for foundation ratings in most other states.  In some 
instances, the seed meets the classification of elite seed.  Eligibility is based on visual inspection.  ELISA test results 
are for information purposes. 
 

A "+" signifies that the variety may be protected by USA-Patent, PVP Act, Material Transfer Agreement or subject 
to registration fees under owner/grower contract.  Buyers of protected varieties are advised to validate the status of 
the variety from the vendors, variety owner, or the certification agency of the state, province or country in which the 
seed buyer/grower is a permanent resident. 
 

A “*” signifies insufficient plant emergence for a significant result. These lots are subject to recertification in North 
Dakota based on summer inspections. 
 
DISCLAIMER 
74-04-01-03. Exclusion of warranty and limitation of remedy. Seed potatoes certified in accordance with this 
chapter have been field and grade inspected as specified in this chapter. The state seed department and the 
inspection service function and serve only in an official regulatory manner and do not relieve the grower or owner 
of the grower’s or owner’s responsibility. Neither the producer, the seller, the North Dakota seed commission, the 
seed commissioner, or the commissioner’s employees make any warranty or representation of any kind, express 
or implied, as to the quantity or quality of the crop produced from certified seed, including merchantability, fitness 
for a particular purpose, or absence of disease, or varietal or selection identity. The only representation is that the 
seed potatoes were inspected under the seed certification rules and regulations of the North Dakota state seed 
department. 

 Note:  Additional information related to North Dakota Seed Rules can be obtained from the North Dakota 
State Seed Department. 

LINE SELECTIONS (STRAINS) 
The North Dakota State Seed Department’s potato certification service confirms that each lot of 

potatoes in this directory have met the standards or requirements of State law, including but not limited to 
variety name and presence or absence of disease.  This directory may also include line selection/varietal 
strains of certain identifiable varieties, such as Norland and Russet Norkotah.  This is indicated as “source 
documented as”.  Although the certification tag may designate variety, strain or line selection names, that 
information are derived solely from the documentation supplied by the applicant for certification. Individual 
seed growers may have developed, or obtained from another source, lines/strains that possess yield, maturity, 
vine or tuber characteristics that may be different from the variety as originally described and named.  A 
line/strain cannot usually be distinguished from the parent potato variety by conventional certification methods 
or by laboratory testing means.  The seed grower is responsible for informing the seed buyer about line/strain 
existence and characteristics.  Seed buyers should ask seed sellers about lines/strains that may be included 
among the seed lots listed. 



% Leaf RollField YrField App NoAcresName and City % Mos % AD Mix ELISA
PVY%

ACOUSTIC

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.90 P25ACU2739 2 NOBS

ACTRICE

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25ACT11011 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.90 P25ACT21043 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSRUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 11.00 P25ACT4850 4 NOBS

NOBS0.27RUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 20.00 P25ACT4852 4 NOBS

NOBS0.28RUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 63.00 P25ACT4853 4 NOBS

AF6206-5

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25A681978 1 NOBS

ATLANTIC

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25ATL11013 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25ATL11014 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25ATL1938 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 7.40 P25ATL21028 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 21.00 P25ATL3904 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 14.00 P25ATL3905 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 47.60 P25ATL3576 3 NOBS

BANNOCK RUSSET +

NOBS0.4BJORNSTAD FARMS, WALHALLA 29.00 P25BNK3669 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25BNK11006 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25BNK1939 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 3.60 P25BNK2891 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSTB3 FARM DBA THOMPSON BROS, PARK RIVER 22.90 P25BNK4610 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSVCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 0.90 P25BNK2703 2 NOBS

NOBS0.32VCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 35.00 P25BNK4701 4 NOBS

BECCA ROSE

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25BEC11005 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.80 P25BEC3887 3 NOBS

BELMONDA

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25BMD11010 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.60 P25BMD21024 2 NOBS 0.0000

BLISS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25BLI1979 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.60 P25BLI2874 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 17.00 P25BLI3925 3 NOBS

CARIBOU RUSSET

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25CBU1940 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 6.50 P25CBU2875 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSTHOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 14.00 P25CBU2594 2 NOBS

CASCADE

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25CSD1941 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 3.20 P25CSD21032 2 NOBS

CHALLENGER

NOBSNOBSNILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 21.50 P25CHG4671 4 NOBS

CHIEFTAIN

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.90 P25CHF21025 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 30.00 P25CHF3651 3 NOBS

1



% Leaf RollField YrField App NoAcresName and City % Mos % AD Mix ELISA
PVY%

CHRISTEL

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 3.64 P25CSL3732 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.50 P25CSL3895 3 NOBS

CIKLAMEN

NOBSNOBSCLEMENSON-SOBOLIK FARM, HOOPLE 10.50 P25CIK5789 5 NOBS

NOBSNOBSCLEMENSON-SOBOLIK FARM, HOOPLE 22.00 P25CIK5790 5 NOBS

CONSTANCE

NOBSNOBSCLEMENSON-SOBOLIK FARM, HOOPLE 20.50 P25CST4787 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSCLEMENSON-SOBOLIK FARM, HOOPLE 10.00 P25CST4788 4 NOBS

DAKOTA PEARL +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.80 P25DPE1942 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25DPE1955 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25DPE1981 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.20 P25DPE21033 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.20 P25DPE21034 2 NOBS

NOBS0.3JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 7.40 P25DPE2857 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 4.60 P25DPE2858 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.00 P25DPE3912 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 18.00 P25DPE3913 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 23.00 P25DPE3632 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25MILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 23.00 P25DPE3633 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSNILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 81.00 P25DPE4686 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSRUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 16.00 P25DPE31055 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25RUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 11.00 P25DPE4839 4 NOBS

NOBS0.5TB3 FARM DBA THOMPSON BROS, PARK RIVER 50.70 P25DPE4609 4 NOBS

DAKOTA RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.30 P25DRT1943 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.20 P25DRT1956 1 NOBS

NOBS0.17JOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 112.00 P25DRT3773 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 7.20 P25DRT2859 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 32.10 P25DRT2860 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 14.00 P25DRT3910 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 22.00 P25DRT3911 3 NOBS

NOBS0.29NILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 32.50 P25DRT4677 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSVCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 9.00 P25DRT2705 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSVCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 79.00 P25DRT3704 3 NOBS

DAKOTA SKARLAGEN

NOBS0.25SHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 16.80 P2512K3572 3 NOBS

DARK RED CHIEFTAIN +

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 6.20 P25DRC31053 3 NOBS

NOBS0.23MILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 54.70 P25DRC4652 4 NOBS

DUNDEE

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.00 P25DUN3923 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.00 P25DUN3924 3 NOBS

FONTANE

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 17.60 P25FNT3742 3 NOBS

NOBS0.5FEDJE, DAVID, HOOPLE 17.00 P25FNT3806 3 NOBS

NOBS0.26JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.30 P25FNT2892 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSRUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 4.00 P25FNT5829 5 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 28.60 P25FNT4583 4 NOBS
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% Leaf RollField YrField App NoAcresName and City % Mos % AD Mix ELISA
PVY%

FRITO LAY VARIETIES +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.60 P25F241985 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 4.00 P25F142898 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 18.00 P25F232896 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 6.20 P25F232897 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 14.60 P25F233906 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 72.00 P25F233907 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 18.00 P25F243908 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 5.00 P25F243909 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 38.00 P25F244936 4 NOBS

NOBS0.5NILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 41.00 P25F233692 3 NOBS

GOLDRUSH

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25GRU1960 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 4.20 P25GRU2876 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 44.00 P25GRU3634 3 NOBS

HUCKLEBERRY GOLD +

NOBS0.5CARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.47 P25HUC2733 2 NOBS

HURON CHIPPER +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.40 P25HUR21038 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 33.00 P25HUR3903 3 NOBS

JULE

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 1.70 P25JUL2877 2 NOBS

KING RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.80 P25KRS11008 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.70 P25KRS1989 1 NOBS

NOBS0.25JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.40 P25KRS2856 2 NOBS

LA BELLE RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25LAB11003 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 0.40 P25LAB2873 2 NOBS

LADY ADA

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.82 P25LDD2741 2 NOBS

LADY ALICIA

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.19 P25LDA2735 2 NOBS

LADY FORTE

1.06NOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.25 P25LDF2737 2 NOBS

LADY LIBERTY +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.70 P25LLB1990 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSFEDJE, DAVID, HOOPLE 62.00 P25LLB4805 4 NOBS

LADY LUCE

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.24 P25LDL2736 2 NOBS

LADY TERRA

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 1.35 P25LDT2740 2 NOBS

LAKE VIEW RUSSET

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25LKV1961 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.00 P25LKV1991 1 NOBS 0.0000

LAMOKA +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.70 P25LAM1962 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25LAM1992 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 65.00 P25LAM3781 3 NOBS
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% Leaf RollField YrField App NoAcresName and City % Mos % AD Mix ELISA
PVY%

LAMOKA + (Cont)

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 9.30 P25LAM2862 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.10 P25LAM2863 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 11.00 P25LAM4928 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 32.00 P25LAM3653 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 23.00 P25LAM3654 3 NOBS

NOBS0.5RUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 40.00 P25LAM5830 5 NOBS

LELAH +

NOBSNOBSSHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 10.60 P25LEL3573 3 NOBS

MACKINAW +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.00 P25MAC21029 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSFEDJE, DAVID, HOOPLE 34.00 P25MAC3810 3 NOBS

MALOU

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25MLU21048 2 NOBS 0.0000

MANISTEE +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25MAN1946 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.00 P25MAN21037 2 NOBS

NOBS0.5JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 14.00 P25MAN3900 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25SHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 28.90 P25MAN4577 4 NOBS

MELODY +

NOBSNOBSGILLESHAMMER-THIELE INC, ST THOMAS 32.00 P25MLD4746 4 NOBS

MODOC +

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 6.11 P25MOD2700 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25MOD1947 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25MOD1963 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.90 P25MOD21023 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 27.90 P25MOD3901 3 NOBS

MONDAK GOLD +

NOBS0.5CARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.85 P25MKG2731 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25MKG21047 2 NOBS

MOUNTAIN GEM RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 26.83 P25MGR3743 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25MGR11002 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 1.80 P25MGR2885 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 0.90 P25MGR2886 2 NOBS

MSAFBG35-15

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.90 P25A6521045 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.40 P25A653937 3 NOBS

MSDD244-5

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25A711993 1 NOBS

MSDD247-11

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25A721994 1 NOBS

MSDD247-7

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25A731995 1 NOBS

MUSICA

NOBSNOBSFEDJE, DAVID, HOOPLE 10.00 P25MUS4807 4 NOBS

NC470-3

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.90 P25A5721044 2 NOBS
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ND13220C-3

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.30 P2512M11054 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.90 P2512M21026 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 3.40 P2512M3575 3 NOBS

ND7799C-1

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P2512D1948 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 0.90 P2512D2878 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 6.50 P2512D2879 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 6.40 P2512D3616 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 18.30 P2512D3635 3 NOBS

NORLAND STRAINS
DOCUMENTED AS:

NORLAND, DARK RED

NOBS0.25CARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 5.75 P25DRN2744 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.70 P25DRB1958 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.60 P25DRB1959 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25DRN1944 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25DRN1945 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25DRN1957 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.40 P25DRB3899 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.20 P25DRN2861 2 NOBS

NOBS0.25MILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 40.20 P25DRB3648 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25THOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 60.00 P25DRN4592 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSTHOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 11.00 P25DRN4593 4 NOBS

NORLAND, RED

NOBS0.25CLEMENSON-SOBOLIK FARM, HOOPLE 22.70 P25RNO3794 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25RNO1950 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25RNO1967 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.40 P25RNO1968 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.30 P25RNO21020 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 12.40 P25RNO2880 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 15.00 P25RNO3645 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 15.00 P25RNO3646 3 NOBS

NOBS0.5RUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 22.00 P25RNO3831 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25THOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 24.00 P25RNO3596 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSTHOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 7.00 P25RNO3597 3 NOBS

NY 177

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25A741996 1 NOBS

NY174

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.80 P25A3921046 2 NOBS

PAIGE

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.80 P25PGE1997 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 7.40 P25PGE21019 2 NOBS

PETOSKEY

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 1.90 P25PSY2894 2 NOBS

PLOVER RUSSET

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 12.00 P25PVR2655 2 NOBS

PROSPECT +

NOBS0.5BJORNSTAD FARMS, WALHALLA 50.00 P25PRS4664 4 NOBS 1.0200

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.80 P25PRS1998 1 NOBS 0.0000
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PROSPECT + (Cont)

0.62NOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.80 P25PRS2893 2 NOBS 0.0000

0.50.26JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 10.00 P25PRS3933 3 NOBS 0.6000

NOBS0.25JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 31.60 P25PRS3934 3 NOBS 0.5400

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 48.00 P25PRS4927 4 NOBS 0.0000

NOBS0.38NILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 88.00 P25PRS4696 4 NOBS 1.0300

NOBS0.5THOMPSON & SONS, TF, GRAFTON 19.00 P25PRS4590 4 NOBS 0.2500

RAINIER RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25RAI11004 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 8.00 P25RAI3914 3 NOBS

RANGER RUSSET

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25RAN1949 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.60 P25RAN1965 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25RAN1999 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 48.00 P25RAN3778 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 60.00 P25RAN3779 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 3.80 P25RAN2888 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 5.00 P25RAN2889 2 NOBS

NOBS0.25STREMICK FARMS, WALHALLA 32.00 P25RAN3765 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSTREMICK FARMS, WALHALLA 46.00 P25RAN3766 3 NOBS

NOBS0.5VCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 7.00 P25RAN2707 2 NOBS 0.5300

NOBS0.27VCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 22.00 P25RAN3706 3 NOBS

RED LASODA-NEW YORK

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.40 P25RNY1966 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 3.00 P25RNY2864 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 32.00 P25RNY3915 3 NOBS

REVIELLE RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25REV1951 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.30 P25REV1969 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 3.30 P25REV2881 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 3.00 P25REV2882 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 17.00 P25REV3656 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 45.00 P25REV3657 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 34.00 P25REV3658 3 NOBS

RUSSET BURBANK

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.00 P25BUR11007 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.60 P25BUR1970 1 NOBS

NOBS0.25JOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 63.00 P25BUR3796 3 NOBS

NOBS0.25JOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 62.00 P25BUR3797 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 31.00 P25BUR2890 2 NOBS

RUSSET NORKOTAH STRAINS
DOCUMENTED AS:

RUSSET NORKOTAH (JORDE STRAIN)

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.10 P25NKJ1971 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBS0.33JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 7.40 P25NKJ2865 2 NOBS 0.3400

NOBS0.3JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 20.40 P25NKJ3919 3 NOBS 0.3300

RUSSET NORKOTAH TX278 +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.70 P25N781972 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 4.60 P25N782866 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBS0.3JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 27.40 P25N783916 3 NOBS 0.3100
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RUSSET NORKOTAH TX296 +

NOBS0.56JORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 19.80 P25N963917 3 NOBS 0.8700

SANGRE

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25SAN11000 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25SAN1973 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.90 P25SAN21036 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 4.10 P25SAN21041 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 2.00 P25SAN2867 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 5.00 P25SAN3920 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 6.00 P25SAN3921 3 NOBS

SATINA

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25SAT11009 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 3.00 P25SAT21039 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 3.00 P25SAT21040 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSGUNDERSON, CHAD, CLIMAX 14.00 P25SAT3587 3 NOBS

SHEPODY

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.50 P25SHE1974 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBS0.5JOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 42.00 P25SHE3772 3 NOBS 0.8000

SILVERTON RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 3.70 P25SIL11012 1 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 5.50 P25SIL2883 2 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 53.30 P25SIL3636 3 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 72.70 P25SIL4617 4 NOBS 0.0000

SINATRA

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.10 P25SNT1953 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.00 P25SNT21021 2 NOBS 0.0000

SNOWDEN

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.20 P25SNO11015 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 2.20 P25SNO21030 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSNILSON FARMS INC, HOOPLE 24.00 P25SNO3675 3 NOBS

SOUND

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 0.81 P25SND2738 2 NOBS

STELLA GOLD

NOBSNOBSCARTER FARMS INC, FOREST RIVER 4.46 P25STG2730 2 NOBS

TETON RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 0.70 P25TET2872 2 NOBS

UMATILLA RUSSET +

NOBSNOBSBJORNSTAD FARMS, WALHALLA 62.00 P25UMA3668 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.10 P25UMA11001 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.20 P25UMA1954 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.00 P25UMA1975 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 1.60 P25UMA21017 2 NOBS

NOBS0.17JOHNSON FARMS, WALHALLA 100.00 P25UMA3771 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 18.60 P25UMA2868 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 7.80 P25UMA2869 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSHEPHARD & CO INC, CRYSTAL 16.90 P25UMA3574 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSTREMICK FARMS, WALHALLA 39.00 P25UMA4762 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSSTREMICK FARMS, WALHALLA 24.00 P25UMA4764 4 NOBS

NOBS0.28STREMICK FARMS, WALHALLA 70.00 P25UMA51056 5 NOBS

NOBS0.33TB3 FARM DBA THOMPSON BROS, PARK RIVER 6.50 P25UMA4600 4 NOBS
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UMATILLA RUSSET + (Cont)

NOBSNOBSVCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 12.00 P25UMA2709 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSVCULEK FARM, BRIAN, CRETE 49.00 P25UMA3708 3 NOBS

VIKING

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.90 P25VIK1976 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 4.80 P25VIK2884 2 NOBS

NOBS0.5MILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 19.00 P25VIK3659 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 68.80 P25VIK4618 4 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 12.00 P25VIK4660 4 NOBS

WANETA +

NOBSNOBSENANDER SEED FARM, GRENORA 0.80 P25WAN1977 1 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 20.40 P25WAN21050 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 1.30 P25WAN2870 2 NOBS

NOBSNOBSJORDE CERTIFIED SEED LLC, CANDO 32.00 P25WAN3922 3 NOBS

NOBS0.5MILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 29.90 P25WAN3640 3 NOBS

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 76.50 P25WAN3650 3 NOBS 0.6700

NOBSNOBSMILLER FARMS INC, JOHN, MINTO 18.00 P25WAN3661 3 NOBS 0.0000

NOBSNOBSRUTHERFORD FARMS, RICHARD, GRAFTON 39.00 P25WAN4838 4 NOBS
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